Synthesis and Structural Characterization of Ruthenium
π-Arene and π-Cyclodienyl Complexes Containing
1,4,7-Trimethyl-1,4,7-triazacyclononane
San-Ming Yang,† Michael Chi-Wang Chan,† Shie-Ming Peng,‡ and
Chi-Ming Che*,†
Departments of Chemistry, The University of Hong Kong, Pokfulam Road, Hong Kong, and
National Taiwan University, Taiwan, ROC
Received July 21, 1997X

calculated coordinates (for hydrogen), anisotropic displacement
parameters, and bond lengths and angles for 3-5 (19 pages).
Ordering information is given on any current masthead page.
OM970617Y
(20) Webb, N. C.; Marsh, R. E. Acta Crystallogr. 1967, 22, 382.
(21) Gassman, P. G.; Winter, C. H. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1988, 110,
6130.
(22) Bhambri, S.; Tocher, D. A. J. Organomet. Chem. 1996, 507, 291.
(23) Oshima, N.; Suzuki, H.; Moro-oka, Y. Inorg. Chem. 1986, 25,
3407.
(24) Fischer, E. O.; Von Foerster, M.; Kreiter, C. G.; Schwarzhans,
K. E. J. Organomet. Chem. 1967, 7, 113.
(25) Roman, E.; Astruc, D. Inorg. Chim. Acta 1979, 37, L465.
(26) Bruce, M. I.; Wallis, R. C.; Williams, M. L.; Skelton, B. W.;
White, A. H. J. Chem. Soc., Dalton Trans. 1983, 2183.
(27) Ashby, G. S.; Bruce, M. I.; Tomkins, B.; Wallis, R. C. Aust. J.
Chem. 1979, 32, 1003.
(28) Humphries, A. P.; Knox, S. A. R. J. Chem. Soc., Dalton Trans.
1975, 1710.
(29) McNair, A. M.; Boyd, D. C.; Mann, K. R. Organometallics 1986,
5, 303.
Table 3. Selected Bond Lengths (Å) and Angles
(deg) for [Ru(Me3tacn)(η5-C9H7)]PF6 (3)
Ru-N1 2.177(5) Ru-N2 2.177(5)
Ru-N3 2.159(5) Ru-C10 2.264(6)
Ru-C11 2.167(6) Ru-C12 2.147(7)
Ru-C13 2.152(6) Ru-C4 2.244(6)
C10-C11 1.447(11) C10-C14 1.440(9)
C10-C18 1.413(11) C11-C12 1.419(12)
C12-C13 1.409(12) C13-C14 1.446(10)
C14-C15 1.431(11) C15-C16 1.340(12)
C16-C17 1.406(13) C17-C18 1.330(13)
C11-C10-C14 107.9(6) C11-C10-C18 133.1(7)
C14-C10-C18 119.0(7) C10-C11-C12 107.3(6)
C11-C12-C13 109.4(7) C12-C13-C14 108.1(6)
C10-C14-C13 107.1(6) C10-C14-C15 118.5(6)
C13-C14-C15 134.4(7) C14-C15-C16 119.2(7)
C15-C16-C17 121.7(8) C16-C17-C18 121.5(7)
C10-C18-C17 120.1(7)
Table 4. Selected Bond Lengths (Å) and Angles
(deg) for [Ru(Me3tacn)((1-5-η)-C6H7)]PF6 (4)
Ru-N1 2.194(6) C1-C2 1.327(12)
Ru-N2 2.205(5) C3-C3a 1.344(19)
Ru-C6 2.153(9) C6-C7 1.402(9)
Ru-C7 2.140(6) C7-C8 1.400(10)
Ru-C8 2.187(6) C8-C9 1.501(9)
C7-C6-C7a 118.1(8) C6-C7-C8 119.6(7)
C7-C8-C9 118.6(7) C8-C9-C8a 102.5(6)
Table 5. Selected Bond Lengths (Å) and Angles
(deg) for [Ru(Me3tacn)((1-5-η)-C7H9)]PF6 (5)
Ru-N1 2.185(5) Ru-N2 2.247(6)
Ru-N3 2.218(5) Ru-C10 2.164(10)
Ru-C11 2.099(7) Ru-C12 2.141(6)
Ru-C13 2.143(8) Ru-C14 2.186(6)
C10-C16 1.525(13) C10-C11 1.456(12)
C11-C12 1.41(3) C12-C13 1.41(3)
C13-C14 1.361(13) C14-C15 1.497(10)
C15-C16 1.525(13)
C11-C10-C16 115.1(7) C10-C11-C12 127.0(9)
C11-C12-C13 122.4(6) C12-C13-C14 121.2(9)
C13-C14-C15 134.7(7) C14-C15-C16 106.3(6)
C10-C16-C15 120.6(7)
Ru π-Arene and π-Cyclodienyl Complexes Organometallics, Vol. 17, No. 2, 1998 155
D
ow
nl